

**No. 99-55000**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**ANTHONY BURTON,**

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

**J.W. FAIRMAN, Warden, et al.,**

*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California  
D.C. No. CV 98-3915-ABC (SH)  
The Honorable Audrey B. Collins, District Judge

---

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG (# 105015)  
MICHAEL B. ZARA\*  
CENTER FOR CLINICAL EDUCATION  
University of California  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Telephone: 510-643-8159  
Facsimile: 510-642-3856

GEORGE A. CUMMING, JR. (#40743)  
KIRSTIN E. WOLF (#203488)  
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: 415-442-1198  
Facsimile: 415-442-1010

\*Law Student Intern, Class of 2002

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Anthony Burton*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The AEDPA Does Not Eliminate the Actual Innocence Exception for “First” Petitions.....	2
B. This Court Should Construe the AEDPA to Permit Innocence to Excuse Delay and Avoid a Serious Constitutional Question.....	5
1. The Suspension Clause Protects The Writ of Habeas Corpus As It Exists Today.....	6
2. The Eighteenth-Century Writ Permitted Post-Conviction Review .....	8
3. Barring A First, Meritorious Petition On Technical Procedural Grounds Would Violate The Suspension Clause.....	10
C. Ronald’s Recantations Comfortably Support a Remand to the District Court for an Evidentiary Hearing.....	11
1. “Almost Unintelligible” Ronald .....	12
2. Ronald’s Recantations Are Not Inadmissible Under the Hearsay Rule .....	15
D. The “Other Evidence” at Trial Will Not Sustain the Conviction of First Degree Murder.....	17
E. Petitioner-Appellant is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32(E)(4) .....	24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baumann v. United States</i> , 692 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	22
<i>Byrne v. Boadle</i> , 159 Eng. Rep. 299 (Exchequer, 1863) .....	15
<i>Calderon v. District Court (Beeler)</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Calderon v. District Court (Kelly)</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998, <i>en banc</i> ) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Caro v. Calderon</i> , 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000) .....	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	15, 16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	2, 3
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1962) .....	6
<i>Ma v. Reno</i> , 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	7, 10

<i>McNally v. Hill</i> , 293 U.S. 131 (1934).....	6
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	10
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	6
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	10
<i>Schell v. Witek</i> , 218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000, <i>en banc</i> ).....	21, 22
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 21
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	7
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	10
<i>The Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971; Harlan, J., dissenting) .....	17
<i>United States v. More</i> , 3 Cranch. (7 U.S.) 159 (1805).....	16
<i>United States v. Nazemian</i> , 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 946 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1479 (2000).....	2, 3
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	16, 17

28 U.S.C. §2244 .....	7, 10
28 U.S.C. §2244(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. §2244(d).....	1, 3, 4, 5
Federal Rules of Evidence 804(b)(3) .....	15, 16
J. Liebman, <i>Apocalypse Next Time?: The Anachronistic Attack on Habeas Corpus/Direct Review Parity</i> , 92 COLUM. L. REV. 1997, 2060-2064 (1992).....	9
J. Steiker, <i>Incorporating the Suspension Clause: Is There a Constitutional Right to Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners?</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 862, 889-890 (1994) .....	8, 9
Wigmore, EVIDENCE (Chadbourne rev. 1974).....	14, 15
